RESOLUTION NO. 2687

Introduced by: All Commissioners

AUTHORIZING AN ELECTION ON NOVEMBER 5, 2024, IN THE CITY OF WARRENTON FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROHIBITING PSILOCYBIN-RELATED BUSINESSES WITHIN THE CITY OF WARRENTON

The Warrenton City Commission resolves as follows:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> That an election be held on November 5, 2024, for the purpose of voting on prohibiting psilocybin-related businesses within the City of Warrenton.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> The ballot title, submitted directly to the people, shall be as follows:

CAPTION: PROHIBITS PSILOCYBIN-RELATED BUSINESSES WITHIN THE CITY OF WARRENTON

QUESTION: Shall the City of Warrenton prohibit psilocybin-related businesses in the City of Warrenton?

SUMMARY: Approval of this measure would prohibit psilocybin-related businesses, including psilocybin product manufacturing and psilocybin service centers, within the City of Warrenton.

In December of 2022, the Warrenton City Commission adopted Ordinance No. 1259 prohibiting the establishment of psilocybin-related businesses and referred it to the City's electors for approval at the November 2024 statewide general election. If this measure is approved, psilocybin-related businesses will be prohibited within the City. If this measure is not approved, then psilocybin-related businesses will be permitted within the City.

<u>SECTION 3:</u> The City Elections Officer is hereby directed to give notice of said elections, as required by law.

<u>SECTION 4:</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton this 23rd day of July 2024.

APPROVED Henry A. Balensifer III, Mayor Protein

Henry A. Balensifer III, Mayor Protem Gerald Poe

ATTES

Dawne Shaw, CMC, City Recorder